

Notice of Fund Termination

BlackRock Global Small Cap Fund (ARSN: 096 140 304)

APIR Codes: MAL0125AU (Class A), MAL0129AU (Class C) and MAL0133AU (Class D)

BlackRock Hedged Global Small Cap Fund (ARSN: 096 140 260)

APIR Codes: MAL0127AU (Class A) MAL0131AU (Class C) and MAL0135AU (Class D)

(together, "the Funds")

BlackRock Investment Management (Australia) Limited ("BlackRock Australia") would like to inform you that we are terminating the BlackRock Global Small Cap Fund on 29 March 2017 and as a result, the BlackRock Hedged Global Small Cap Fund will also terminate on this date.

This decision follows changes announced by BlackRock, Inc. regarding the operation of its Global Active Equity business, including the proposed departure of the BlackRock Global Small Cap Team which currently manages the BlackRock Global Small Cap Fund.

In making this decision, BlackRock Australia considered a number of alternative options for the BlackRock Global Small Cap Fund, including transferring the assets to a different portfolio management team, however, believes it is in the best interests of unitholders as a whole to terminate the Fund.

Given that the BlackRock Hedged Global Small Cap Fund achieves its investment objective by investing in the BlackRock Global Small Cap Fund, BlackRock Australia has decided that this fund should also be terminated for the same reasons.

What happens next?

This notice to unitholders in the Funds commences the process of winding up assets in the BlackRock Global Small Cap Fund.

The net proceeds of the sale of the assets of the BlackRock Global Small Cap Fund will be distributed to unitholders (including the BlackRock Hedged Global Small Cap Fund) and we expect the majority of these distributions to be made by the end of April 2017, with a small remainder to be returned by the end of the current financial year.

Management fees on the Funds will no longer be charged from 29 March 2017.

As we will be selling the assets of the Funds and to ensure equal treatment of all unitholders, applications and redemptions will no longer be processed.

The BlackRock Global Small Cap team will remain in place until the Funds have been wound up and governance oversight will be in place to ensure they are appropriately managed during this period.

Unitholders should be aware that the transaction costs incurred to sell the assets of the Funds during the termination period will be dependent upon market conditions as at the date of disposal of the assets, and therefore may be more or less than the transaction costs that would have been incurred had the Sell Spread, as disclosed in the Funds' PDS, been applied. While transaction costs are an additional, they will be reflected in the final unit price.

What do you need to do?

You do not need to take any action. Proceeds will be transferred either to your platform or directly the nominated bank account on our registry, which ever applies.

Please note, the closure of the Funds may have implications for your clients' tax position. We therefore recommend that they speak to their tax adviser about their individual circumstances. A tax statement will be sent to clients after 30 June 2017.



Further information

BlackRock continues to be committed to Australian investors and have a number of alternative options available for them to consider.

For more information about these options or further information regarding the closure of the Funds, please contact your Account Manager, BlackRock Client Services on **1300 366 100** or visit our website at www.blackrock.com.au.

Yours sincerely

Jason Collins

Managing Director, BlackRock Level 37, Chifley Tower, 2 Chifley Square Sydney NSW, 2000 Australia

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Issued by BlackRock Investment Management (Australia) Limited ABN 13 006 165 975, AFSL 230 523 (BIMAL). This material is not a securities recommendation or an offer or solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of any securities in any jurisdiction. The material provides general information only and does not take into account your individual objectives, financial situation, needs or circumstances. Before making any investment decision, you should therefore assess whether the material is appropriate for you and obtain financial advice tailored to you having regard to your individual objectives, financial situation, needs and circumstances. BIMAL is the responsible entity and issuer of units in the Australian domiciled managed investment schemes referred to in this material. Any potential investor should consider the latest product disclosure statement, prospectus or other offer document (Offer Documents) before deciding whether to acquire, or continue to hold, an investment in any BlackRock fund. Offer Documents can be obtained by contacting the BIMAL Client Services Centre on 1300 366 100. In some instances Offer Documents are also available on the BIMAL website at www.blackrock.com.au. BIMAL, its officers, employees and agents believe that the information in this material and the sources on which it is based (which may be sourced from third parties) are correct as at the date of publication. While every care has been taken in the preparation of this material, no warranty of accuracy or reliability is given and no responsibility for the information is accepted by BIMAL, its officers, employees or agents. Except where contrary to law, BIMAL excludes all liability for this information. Any investment is subject to investment risk, including delays on the payment of withdrawal proceeds and the loss of income or the principal invested. While any forecasts, estimates and opinions in this material are made on a reasonable basis, actual future results and operations may differ materially from the forecasts, estimates and opinions set out in this material. No guarantee as to the repayment of capital or the performance of any product or rate of return referred to in this material is made by BIMAL or any entity in the BlackRock group of companies. No part of this material may be reproduced or distributed in any manner without the prior written permission of BIMAL.

© 2017 BlackRock, Inc. All Rights reserved. BLACKROCK, BLACKROCK SOLUTIONS, iSHARES and the stylised i logo are registered and unregistered trademarks of BlackRock, Inc. or its subsidiaries in the United States and elsewhere. All other trademarks are those of their respective owners.